
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail      Cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk   with any apologies 

  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning Economic Development 

and Regeneration, with the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Communities 

 
Agenda 

 

Date: Monday, 10th February, 2014 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Cheshire East Housing Land Supply Position Statement 31 December 2013  

(Pages 1 - 80) 
 
 To approve and endorse the position statement and that it be given due weight in the 

determination of planning applications. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Portfolio Holders 

Date of Meeting:      10th February, 2014 
Report of:                 Head of Strategic and Economic Planning  
Subject/Title:            Cheshire East Housing Land Supply- Position Statement (31st   

December, 2013)  
Portfolio Holders:    Councillors David Brown and Don Stockton  
 

1.0   Report Summary 

1.1   Several recent planning appeal decisions have questioned the Council’s lack of 
a demonstrable five year supply of housing land in accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

1.2   In order to meet the requirement in national planning guidance, a Housing Land 
Supply - Position Statement has been prepared for Cheshire East with a base 
date of the 31st December, 2013. 

1.3   The Position Statement (attached to this report at Appendix 1) illustrates that, 
as of the 31st December, 2013, Cheshire East was able to demonstrate the 
availability of a 5.87 years supply of housing land using the ‘Sedgefield’ 
methodology with a 5% ‘buffer’ and 5.14 years supply with a 20% ‘buffer’. 

1.4   This report is due to be considered by the Strategic Planning Board on the 5th 
February, 2014 and the outcome of that meeting will be reported orally to this 
meeting of the Portfolio Holders on the 10th February, 2014. 

2.0   Decision Requested 
 

• To approve and endorse the Cheshire East Housing Land Supply- Position 
Statement (31st December, 2013) attached at Appendix 1; 

  

• To resolve that the Housing Land Supply - Position Statement be given due 
weight in the determination of planning applications; and 
 

• To resolve that the Housing Land Supply - Position Statement provides a 
basis for the emerging Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and the updated 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Statement (SHLAA) - 2014. 
 

3.0   Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1   In order to meet the requirements in national planning guidance, it is important 

that the Council maintains an up-to-date position on its 5-year housing land 
supply. 

  
3.2    The ongoing monitoring of housing land supply should also inform the 

emerging Local Plan Strategy-Submission Version, which is due to be 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



presented to a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board on the 26th February, 
2014 prior to being considered by Full Council on the 27th February, 2014. 

 
4.0   Wards Affected 

4.1   All Wards 

5.0   Local Ward Members 

5.1   All Ward Members 

6.0   Policy Implications 

6.1   Determining Planning applications: Paragraph 47 of the NPPF requires that 
as part of the objective of boosting significantly the supply of housing, Council’s 
should undertake regular assessments of housing land. These should seek to 
identify five years supply of deliverable housing sites. Paragraph 49 of the 
NPPF further advises that housing applications should be considered in the 
context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. It goes on to 
advise that relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be considered 
up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply 
of deliverable housing sites. Paragraph 14 of the NPPF outlines the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where such requirements 
cannot be demonstrated. 

 
6.2    The availability of a demonstrable 5-year supply of housing land is therefore 

fundamental in the determination of planning applications on sites not included 
in current and emerging local plans or which are contrary to the Council’s 
adopted planning policy framework. 

 
6.3   For the purposes of Development Management, appeals continue to be 

defended where appropriate, guided by the saved policies of the Local Plans 
for Congleton, Macclesfield and Crewe & Nantwich. They have influenced 
decisions on matters including settlement zone lines and countryside character. 

 
6.4   The availability of robust evidence, which is both contemporary and well 

researched, should also assist both the Council and local communities in 
refusing housing proposals which fall outside of the plan-led approach. 

  
6.5   The Development Plan: The provision of sufficient housing land to meet 

objectively assessed needs is a key requirement of Paragraph 47 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and one which must also be 
addressed in the preparation of the Council’s emerging Local Plan Strategy. 

 
6.6    For the purposes of the emerging Local Plan, the Council will need to prepare 

a housing trajectory which demonstrates how the overall housing need is to be 
accommodated over the whole of the plan period up to 2030. This assessment 
will draw upon evidence gathered in a 2014 update of the Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) which was originally considered and 
approved by the Strategic Planning Board in February, 2013.  

 

Page 2



6.7 Providing sufficient housing is important in not only replenishing the housing 
stock and providing a roof over people’s heads, but also in assisting economic 
growth and meeting Council’s heath, caring and educational objectives. 

 
7.0   Financial Implications 
 
7.1   There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, but indirectly, it 

is forecast that less resources should be expended in defending planning 
applications at appeal, together with any potential cost claims against the 
Council from successful appellants. 

 
8.0   Legal Implications 

8.1   Paragraph 47 of the NPPF requires all local planning authorities to demonstrate 
the availability of a minimum five years supply of housing land. This must be 
predicated on sites that are both developable and deliverable. An additional 
‘buffer’ of 5% must be provided, but where there is a history of persistent under 
provision that ‘buffer’ must be increased to 20% to provide a realistic prospect 
of achieving the planned supply. Added to these requirements is a need to 
provide flexibility to account for choice and competition in the housing market 
as well as addressing any undersupply from previous annualised targets. 

8.2   Where local planning authorities have failed to demonstrate a 5 year housing 
land supply, they have been vulnerable to speculative planning proposals for 
housing on land that is not identified in up-to-date development plans for the 
reasons set out above. This is a situation that has prevailed in Cheshire East, 
where previous assessments have shown a considerable shortfall in supply. It 
is therefore important, in the absence of an adopted local plan, to ensure that 
sufficient housing land is either under construction, is being planned for or is 
readily available for development.     

9.0   Risk Management  

9.1    It must be acknowledged that there are risks associated with preparing housing 
land supply statements, as they are always subject to challenge by those 
seeking planning consent for residential proposals. However, it is considered 
that the Housing Position Statement provides a robust assessment based upon 
a rigorous analysis of the situation prevailing in Cheshire East as of the 31st 
December, 2013. 

 
9.2    The results of the assessment clearly demonstrate that the authority has a 5-

year supply of housing land using both a 5% and 20% ‘buffer’, though it is the 
Council’s position that  the application of a 5% ‘buffer’ is the appropriate 
methodology in the circumstances prevailing in Cheshire East.  

 
9.3    Clearly, the Council needs to adopt a monitoring regime that allows for the 

analysis to be updated periodically, reflecting current circumstances. This 
should provide the basis for informed decision-making on individual planning 
applications that are deemed to be contrary to the Council’s adopted planning 
policy framework. 

 

Page 3



10.0 Background and Context  

10.1 A number of recent appeal decisions have concluded that the Council has not 
conclusively demonstrated a five year supply of deliverable housing land. The 
Position Statement seeks to remedy this, by evidencing a five year supply of 
housing land in the Borough. The approach taken to the Statement has been 
informed by policy requirements and by consultation with the Housing Market 
Partnership. 

 
10.2 The Borough’s five year housing land requirement is 8,311. This is calculated 

using the ‘Sedgefield’ method of apportioning the past shortfall in housing 
supply across the first five years. It includes a 5% buffer, which is considered 
appropriate in light of the Borough’s past housing delivery performance and the 
historic imposition of a moratorium.  

 
10.3 A standard formula of build rates and lead-in times has been applied to all 

housing sites of which the Council is aware. Those considered deliverable 
within the five year supply have been ‘sense-checked’ and assumptions altered 
to reflect the circumstances of the particular site. 

  
10.4 Sources of supply include sites under construction; sites with full and outline 

planning permission; sites awaiting Section 106 Agreements; selected Strategic 
Sites which are included in the emerging Local Plan; sites in adopted Local 
Plans; and small sites. This approach accords with the National Planning Policy 
Framework, existing guidance and the emerging National Planning Policy 
Guidance.  

 
10.5 A discount has been applied to small sites, and a windfall allowance included 

reflecting the applications which will come forward for delivery of small sites in 
years four and five.  

 
10.6 A number of sites without planning permission have been identified and could 

contribute to the supply if required. However, these sites are not relied upon for 
the five year supply at present.  

 
10.7 With a total annual requirement of 1,662 based on the ‘Sedgefield’ methodology 

and a 5% ‘buffer’, the Five Year Housing Land Supply Position Statement 
demonstrates that the Council has a 5.87 year housing land supply which could 
accommodate in the region of 9,757 residential units. If a 20% ‘buffer’ is 
applied, this reduces to 5.14 years supply.  

 
11.0 Next Steps 

11.1 It should be stressed that a Position Statement is only a snapshot in time and 
will therefore require periodic updating if it is to provide a robust defence 
against planning refusals, regardless of whether such decisions are appealed 
against by prospective developers. 

 
11.2 Whilst there is a clear need to update the SHLAA with a base date of 31st 

March, 2014 to inform the emerging Local Plan Strategy and to prepare an 

Page 4



Annual Monitoring Report for 2014, the Position Statement should be subject to 
periodic review. This should ensure that the current housing land supply 
position is both monitored and evidenced in the Council’s decision-making 
processes. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 

12.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 

 Adrian Fisher, Head of Strategic and Economic Planning, 
Cheshire East Council, Westfields, Sandbach, Cheshire 
 
localplan@cheshireeast.gov.uk     01270 685893 

 

 

Appendix 

Appendix 1     Cheshire East Council – Five Year Supply Position Statement (31st 

December, 2013) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cheshire East Council 

Five Year Housing Land Supply  

Position Statement 

 

 

Base Date 31st December 2013 

Page 7



 

Page 8



Contents 

1. Introduction 

2. Planning Policy Framework 

3. Housing Land Requirements 

4. Methodology 

5. Sources of Supply 

6. Housing Land Supply for Cheshire East  

7. Conclusion 

 

Appendices 

1. Standard build rates and lead-in times  

2. Schedule of Sites Under Construction 

3. Schedule of Sites with Full Permission 

4. Schedule of Sites with Outline Planning Permission 

5. Schedule of Sites awaiting Section 106 Agre
[...]
 of 

specific, deliverable sites to meet housing requirements. Prematurity, and emerging 

neighbourhood plans, were given limited weight. The emerging Local Plan was 

deemed to be at a very early stage, and the SHLAA had not been examined 

independently. 

1.14 The Council considers that in terms of the Development Plan, use of the Liverpool 

method is appropriate, as it relates to the provision of housing over a long period of 

time. As recent appeals take on board the Sedgefield method, it has been employed 

Page 12



in this assessment for the purposes of calculating the five year supply of housing 

land. 

Historic Performance with regard to Housing Land Supply 

1.15 Despite the revocation of the North West Regional Strategy NWRS, 2008) in May 

2013, it has been established in the recent appeals (outlined above) that the use of 

the NWRS housing figures is appropriate for the purpose of calculating the five year 

requirement at this time. This is on the basis that it has been objectively assessed 

and tested at examination. This approach is also in line with the resolved position of 

the Council which is to continue to use RS figures of 1,150 homes per annum until 

the new Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (formerly known as the Core Strategy) is 

adopted. The Council is nevertheless aware of the need to identify sufficient land in 

the housing supply pipeline to meet the increased requirement which is likely to 

result from the adoption of the emerging Cheshire East Local Plan. This is reflected in 

our housing land supply. 

1.16 The Regional Strategy (RS) housing requirement for the three Boroughs (Congleton 

Borough, Crewe and Nantwich Borough and Macclesfield Borough) which now 

comprise the Borough of Cheshire East, totalled 20,700 for the RS plan period of 

2003-2021. The requirement was to achieve that figure by 2021. The annualised 

average figure of 1,150 pa was not a requirement. The figure of 1,150 did not have 

to be met in 
[...]
inform the methodology underpinning the revised SHLAA, the input of the 

Housing Market Partnership was sought at a half-day workshop on Thursday 19 

December 2013. Minutes were circulated following the meeting, which outlined the 

main points raised by attendees. Written representations were invited from all 

members of the Housing Market Partnership, whether they attended the meeting or 

not. Representations were received from eleven organisations. The main issues were 

as follows: 

• Sufficient land must be identified to meet the housing need figure. 

• The assessment of land which could potentially deliver housing (ie the SHLAA) must 

be distinct from the separate assessment of the five year land supply.  

• Use of standard build rates and lead-in times is preferable for the SHLAA, with 

recommended rates varying from 25 to 35 dwellings per hectare. However, the 

standard build rates and lead-in times should be re-evaluated with regard to each 

site in the five year supply. 

• Any sites which are included in the five year supply but do not have planning 

permission will be subject to close scrutiny, and must be clearly evidenced. 

1.28 In approaching the Position Statement, the Council has taken account of all points 

raised at the workshop and in written representations. It is particularly relevant to 

note the HMP’s preference for a distinction to be made between the SHLAA and the 

five year supply of housing land. This corresponds to the Council’s desire to establish 

a clear five year supply by publishing a Position Statement on the Five Year Supply 

which clarifies the housing land supply position within the Borough as of the 31st 

December 2013. This document also provides a basis for preparing the Housing 

Page 19



Trajectory in the emerging Local Plan for Cheshire East, and the updated SHLAA for 

2014 which forms part of its evidence base.  

2. Planning Policy Framework 

National Planning Policy Framework 

2.1 Paragraph 47 of
[...]
at are within the planning process including sites that have 

been allocated; sites that are under construction; and sites that have permission or 

have permission subject to Section 106 agreements. It also includes deliverable sites 

identified in the emerging Cheshire East Local Plan.   

Sites under construction 

5.2 The sites that are included within the five year supply and are under construction, 

are still considered to be deliverable and the sites continue to deliver completions.  

Sites with Full Planning Permission 

5.3 Sites with full permission which are considered to be deliverable can still contribute 

to housing supply. Footnote 11 of the NPPF confirms that sites with planning 

permission should be considered deliverable until the expiry of permission, unless 

clear evidence indicates otherwise. 

Sites with Outline Planning Permission 

5.4 Sites with outline permission which are considered to be deliverable can still 

contribute to housing supply. Footnote 11 of the NPPF confirms that sites with 

planning permission should be considered deliverable until the expiry of permission, 

unless clear evidence indicates otherwise. The standard lead-in times allow an 

Page 23



additional period for such sites to obtain full planning permission and discharge 

conditions as necessary.  

Sites awaiting Section 106 Agreements 

5.5 Sites awaiting finalisation of a Section 106 Agreement have the benefit of a 

resolution to approve, and are capable of contributing to the five year supply. The 

Council has engaged a framework of external legal firms to speed up the processing 

of planning obligations in the light of an increase in resolutions to grant consent. 

Where negotiations are not ongoing, or are not positively working towards 

finalisation, the Council has a record of returning these permissions to Committee 

for further consideration. 

Strategic Sites 

5.6 The inclusion of a contribution from some of the draft strategic sites has 
[...]
hire East Housing Land Supply Position Statement 31 December 2013
	Five Year Supply Position Statement with Appendices 1231
	Five Year Supply Position Statement 280114
	Appendix 1 Build rates and Lead-in Times
	Appendices 2-8 280114
	uc reg
	uc small
	full pp reg
	full pp small
	outline
	outline small
	s106
	s106 small
	strategic
	allocations
	additional








Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 

Economic Development and Regeneration, with the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Communities 

held on Monday, 10th February, 2014 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Stockton (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown 
 
Councillors in attendance: - 
Councillors P Groves and L Smetham 
 
Officers in attendance: - 
Adrian Fisher (Head of Strategic and Economic Planning) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public wished to speak. 
 

4 CHESHIRE EAST HOUSING LAND SUPPLY POSITION STATEMENT 
31 DECEMBER 2013  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Strategic and 
Economic Planning.   He reported that several recent planning appeal 
decisions had questioned the Council’s lack of a demonstrable five year 
supply of housing land in accordance with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  In order to meet the requirement in 
national planning guidance, a Housing Land Supply - Position Statement 
was prepared for Cheshire East with a base date of the 31st December, 
2013.  The Position Statement illustrated that, as of the 31st December, 
2013, Cheshire East was able to demonstrate the availability of a 5.87 
years supply of housing land using the ‘Sedgefield’ methodology with a 5% 
‘buffer’ and 5.14 years supply with a 20% ‘buffer’. 
 
In order to meet the requirements in national planning guidance, it was 
important that the Council maintained an up-to-date position on its 5-year 



housing land supply.  The ongoing monitoring of housing land supply 
would also inform the emerging Local Plan Strategy-Submission Version, 
due to be presented to a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board on 26th 
February, 2014 prior to being considered by Full Council on 27th February, 
2014. 
 
The Head of Strategic and Economic Planning brought the position up to 
date by reporting that, at its meeting on 5 February 2014, the Strategic 
Planning Board had considered and approved the recommendations now 
being made.   
In addition he circulated a table of minor amendments and changes, some 
of which had been reported to the Strategic Planning Board whilst others 
had come to light since; they did not, however make a difference to the 
overall conclusions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to the Cheshire East Housing Land Supply- 

Position Statement (31st December, 2013) as attached as Appendix 

1 to the report, subject to the amendments tabled at the meeting. 

 
2. That approval be given for the Housing Land Supply - Position 

Statement to be given due weight in the determination of planning 

applications. 

 
3. That approval be given for the Housing Land Supply - Position 

Statement to provide a basis for the emerging Cheshire East Local 

Plan Strategy and the updated Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Statement (SHLAA) - 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and concluded at 12.40 pm 

 
Councillor (none) 

 
 


